

RECORD
AND
BRIEFS

No. 99-2036

NOV 30 2000

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOOD NEWS CLUB, *et al.*,
Petitioners

v.

MILFORD CENTRAL SCHOOL,
Respondent

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

BRIEF OF THE LIBERTY LEGAL INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Of Counsel
KELLY SHACKELFORD
LIBERTY LEGAL INSTITUTE
903 East 18th Street
Suite 230
Plano, TX 75074
(972) 423-8889

VIET D. DINH
JOHN L. CARTER
Counsel of Record
VIET D. DINH, LLC
120 S. Fairfax St., Suite 300
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 549-0049

November 30, 2000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. RESPECTING THE GOOD NEWS CLUB'S RIGHT OF EQUAL ACCESS TO SCHOOL FACILITIES WOULD SEND A MESSAGE OF NEUTRALITY TOWARD AND NOT EN- ENDORSEMENT OF RELIGION	4
A. Providing Equal Access Sends a Message of Neutrality, Whereas Exclusion Bespeaks Hostility Toward Religion	5
B. Granting the Good News Club Equal Access to School Facilities Would Not Implicate the Prohibition on Direct Aid to Religion.....	9
II. THE IMPRESSIONABILITY OF SCHOOL- CHILDREN IS IRRELEVANT TO THE ENDORSEMENT ANALYSIS	12
A. Impressionability Works Both Ways: Schoolchildren Would Interpret the Exclusion of the Good News Club as Disapproval of Religious Viewpoints.....	14
B. Constitutionality Turns on the Objective Perceptions of a Hypothetical Reasonable, Informed Observer and Not on the Subjective Impressions of Particular Persons	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Schoolchildren, However “Impressionable,” Would Not Misinterpret the Provision of Equal Access as an Endorsement of Religion.....	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	12
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	21
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	21
<i>Board of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	5, 7
<i>Board of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Sch. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1988).....	15
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	19
<i>Everson v. Board of Educ. of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	11
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	21
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 202 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 2000).....	1, 2, 5, 6, 8, 18
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 21 F. Supp. 2d 147 (N.D.N.Y. 1998).....	2, 8
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	21
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973).....	11
<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Board of Educ. of Sch. Dist. No. 71</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948)	19
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	20, 22
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	3, 7, 13, 14
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 120 S. Ct. 2530 (2000).....	9, 11, 12
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	21
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971).....	11, 12
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	4, 14, 21
<i>Trietley v. Board of Educ. of Buffalo</i> , 409 N.Y.S.2d 912 (N.Y. App. Div. 1978)	2
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	3, 12
<i>Witters v. Washington Dep't of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Jonathan Alter, <i>It's 4:00 p.m.; Do You Know Where Your Children Are?</i> , NEWSWEEK, Apr. 28, 1998, at 29.....	19
JAMES ALAN FOX, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, TRENDS IN JUVENILE VIOLENCE (1996)	19
Douglas Laycock, <i>Equal Access and Moments of Silence: The Equal Status of Religious Speech by Private Speakers</i> , 81 NW. U. L. REV. 1 (1986)..	22
